1. General description
The PCA9617A is a CMOS integrated circuit that provides level shifting between low
voltage (0.8 V to 5.5 V) and higher voltage (2.2 V to 5.5 V) Fast-mode Plus (Fm+) I2C-bus
or SMBus applications. While retaining all the operating modes and features of the
I2C-bus system during the level shifts, it also permits extension of the I2C-bus by providing
bidirectional buffering for both the data (SDA) and the clock (SCL) lines, thus enabling two
buses of 540 pF at 1 MHz or up to 4000 pF at lower speeds. Using the PCA9617A
enables the system designer to isolate two halves of a bus for both voltage and

 Latch-up testing is done to JEDEC Standard JESD78 which exceeds 100 mA
 Packages offered: TSSOP8 and HWSON8
3. Ordering information
[1] Also known as MSOP8.
3.1 Ordering options
Table 1. Ordering information
Tamb = 40 C to +85 C.
Type number Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9617ADP P617A TSSOP8[1] plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3 mm
SOT505-1
PCA9617ATP P7A HWSON8 plastic thermal enhanced very very thin small outline package;
no leads; 8 terminals; body 2  3  0.8 mm
SOT1069-2
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable
part number
Package Packing method Minimum
order
quantity
Temperature range
PCA9617ADP PCA9617ADPJ TSSOP8 Reel 13” Q1/T1
*standard mark SMD
2500 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
PCA9617ATP PCA9617ATPZ HWSON8 Reel 7” Q2/T3 *standard mark 4000 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
PCA9617A All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 20 March 2013 3 of 23
NXP Semiconductors PCA9617A
Level translating Fm+ I2C-bus repeater
4. Functional diagram